

Nos.14-1021 & 14-1031

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MIKE-SELL'S POTATO CHIP COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

MICAH P.S. JOST
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0264

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background: the Company’s business and its collective-bargaining agreement with the Union	4
B. The Union contacts the Company to begin negotiations for a successor agreement and the parties enter negotiations with opposing goals	6
C. Overview of negotiations	6
D. Warehouse negotiations: the parties exchange healthcare and pension proposals and information applicable to all three groups of employees, and reach tentative agreements for the warehouse unit on everything else	9
1. The parties’ progress on healthcare in warehouse negotiations	9
2. The parties’ progress on pensions in warehouse negotiations.....	10
3. On November 15, the parties defer pension and healthcare issues after reaching tentative agreements on everything else.....	11
E. Over-the-road driver negotiations	12
1. The parties exchange proposals and information regarding pensions, healthcare, and wages	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. On November 5, the parties defer pension and healthcare issues after reaching tentative agreements to the Company’s satisfaction on everything else.....	13
F. Route sales driver negotiations.....	14
1. October 10: the parties exchange proposals; the Company announces plans to close routes and lay off half of the route sales drivers.....	14
2. October 24: the parties negotiate laid-off drivers’ severance and reach other tentative agreements, but remain “worlds apart” on commissions, healthcare, and pensions	16
3. November 14: the parties reach various tentative agreements; the Union makes a significant move to net commissions and offers higher healthcare contributions; the Company significantly drops its requested pension contributions.....	17
G. The Company declares impasse and unilaterally implements its “full and final offers”	21
H. The parties continue bargaining after implementation	23
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	24
Summary of argument.....	26
Standard of review	28
Argument.....	30
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally implementing its bargaining proposals in the absence of a good-faith impasse.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. Applicable principles	30
B. The Company failed to establish that the parties reached impasse before November 19.....	32
1. Length of negotiations and bargaining history: the parties entered negotiations with opposing goals, but steadily narrowed the distance between their proposals and reached numerous tentative agreements during a short timeframe.....	33
2. Demonstrated flexibility: on November 14, the parties made significant progress and the Union demonstrated its willingness to compromise further.....	35
a. Progress at the November 14 meeting included reaching tentative agreements, considering contract extensions, and making significant concessions in commissions, healthcare, and pensions.....	36
b. Precedent supports the Board’s finding that the parties’ mutual movement on key issues demonstrated a lack of impasse.....	39
c. The Company’s attempt to minimize the importance of the parties’ November 14 meeting fails.....	42
3. The parties’ contemporaneous understanding: the Union and the Company both anticipated further negotiations after November 14.....	45
C. The Company’s remaining arguments are meritless.....	48
1. The Union did not engage in dilatory tactics that would justify the Company’s unilateral implementation of its proposals	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
a. The Board properly considered bargaining progress in all three groups.....	49
b. There is no evidence that the Union engaged in dilatory tactics	51
2. The Company’s arguments regarding post-implementation negotiations are faulty.....	56
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AMF Bowling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 63 F.3d 1293 (4th Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>Beverly Farm Found., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Bolton-Emerson, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 104 (1st Cir. 1990)	47
<i>Bottom Line Enters.</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Master Window Cleaning, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 15 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1994) (unpublished table decision).....	52
<i>Carey Salt Co. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>CBC Indus.</i> , 311 NLRB 123 (1993).....	57
* <i>Colfor, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 1173 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 838 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1988).	32, 40, 43, 46
<i>Day Auto. Group</i> , 348 NLRB 1257 (2006).....	51
* <i>Daycon Prods. Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 92 (Sept. 21, 2011), <i>enforced</i> , 494 F. App'x 97 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31, 43, 49
<i>Dependable Maint. Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 27 (1985)	58

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>FKW, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 93 (1996).....	55
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	29
* <i>Grinnell Fire Prot. Sys. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000).....	31, 34, 39, 43, 49
<i>Huck Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 693 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1982).....	59
<i>Lapham-Hickey Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Laurel Bay Health & Rehab. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	34, 41, 42, 44
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	31
<i>Local 13, Detroit Newspaper Printing & Graphic Commc'ns Union v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>M&M Contractors</i> , 262 NLRB 1472 (1982).....	55
* <i>Monmouth Care Ctr.</i> , 354 NLRB 11 (2009), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 356 NLRB No. 29 (Nov. 17, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28, 29, 31, 33, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Newcor Bay City</i> , 345 NLRB 1229 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 219 F. App'x 390 (6th Cir. 2007)	42, 57
<i>NLRB v. Auto Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>NLRB v. H&H Pretzel Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 650 (6th Cir. 1987)	56
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	31
* <i>NLRB v. WPIX, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1990)	35, 36, 40, 42, 43, 45
<i>Northampton Nursing Home</i> , 317 NLRB 600 (1995)	45
<i>N. Star Steel Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 45 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 974 F.2d 68 (8th Cir. 1992)	58
<i>O'Reilly Enters.</i> , 314 NLRB 378 (1994)	46
<i>Powell Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 969 (1987), <i>enforced as modified</i> , 906 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1990)	31, 59
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Royal Motor Sales</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Anderson Enters. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Saunders House v. NLRB</i> , 719 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile</i> , 318 NLRB 80 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	49, 55, 56
<i>Shangri-La Health Care Ctr.</i> , 288 NLRB 334 (1988)	45
<i>Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967), <i>petition for review denied sub nom.</i> <i>Am. Fed. of Television & Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	32, 37, 46
* <i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30, 32, 48
<i>The Modern Honolulu</i> , 361 NLRB No. 24 (Aug. 18, 2014)	44
<i>Triple A Fire Protection</i> , 315 NLRB 409 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 136 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1067 (1999).....	58
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	42, 44, 47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
* <i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29, 31, 40, 41, 58

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	3, 24, 26, 30, 31
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	3, 24, 26, 30, 31
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	30
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
